CLir \ X ffVIOLYBDENUWl CO
A DIVISION OF / \ A A ^ \ > C INC.
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
P A N Y
CPW FiO
882265
SUBJECT: DESCRIPTION OF THE GRANODIORITE SILL
AND REVISED CLASSIFICATION

to an abundance of data as compared to other sections.
Another phase, Phase 7, occurs locally as blocks within
other phases. The present numbering system results from
rewriting an earlier classification, prior to DDH 42, 1966
(to date, June 1979, there are 146 drill holes), in which
phases 2, 3, and 4 were removed. Obviously, this is con­
fusing. The present phases should be renumbered, presumably
1, 2, 3, and 4 (rather than 1, 5, 6, and 7). However, as
less than 8000 feet of core is to be drilled during 1979
spaced between previously logged drill fans, I plan to
retain the present system for ease of correlation.
Division of the sheet into phases and their subphases
is based on the following megascopic criteria:
1. Colour
2. Grain size
3. Texture (includes porphyritic, grano-
phyric, aplitic, and granitic)
Not surprisingly in this type of deposit rock textures and
contacts between phases and subphases are masked by altera­
tion, particularly the dark chlorite-magnetite type. Con­
tacts between phases are both gradational and sharp. De­
scription of each phase follows including rewriting, chiefly
simplifying, the existing classification. It should be
noted that phases and subphases are often mixed within the
sheet.
THE NORMAL GRANODIORITE, PHASE 6
The majority of the sheet defined to date consists of
Phase 6 rocks. At the southern known limit of the sheet,
Phase 6 may occupy the entire width of the sheet (Section
17200N). As the sheet thickens northwards toward 18000N,
Phase 6 forms the lower portion of the sheet, attaining
thicknesses of 1,400 feet. Continuing north and east, Phase
6 thins and pinches out (Sections 18600N, 14000E, 15000E,
and 16000E).
IOM to Mr. Steininger
Re: Description of Granodiorite Sill
Page Three
July 13, 1979
Phase 6 rocks are generally mottled_medium to dark
green, jgLray, and occasionally pink or brown. It is thought
the original mafic content may have been,5 r.a_JL_Q__fLexcent and
some chlorite + magnetite + pyrite 4- epidote aggregates'
probably represent orthomagmatic maFic mineral sites. The
mafic content is variable, numerous secondary mafic minerals
occur as wisps, shreds, and clots, and in fractures and as
replacements. Grain size ranges from fine to medium, 0.5
to 2 mm, most commonly close to 1 mm. Texture is granitic,
interlocking, subhedral and anhedral feldspar and quartz
grains. This often appears diffuse due to alteration
clouding both texture and individual grains. Many quartz
feldspar crystals show granophyric and micrographic inter-
growth. Jonson et al (1968) noted some of the intergrowths
are obviously post-fabric. To date 1 have not observed
this. Phenocrysts are locally present up to 5 mm in size.
Jonson et al (1968) and Bright and Jonson (1966) report
Phase 6 as consisting of 30 percent quartz, 18 percent
orthoclase, 42 percent plagioclase (An^o), and 10 percent
ferromagnesium minerals (Table 1). In company files only
one Phase 6 thin section is reported point counted:
TS Points Quartz Orthoclase • Plagioclase
26 2255 544 30% 22% 48% (An3Q)
No mafic minerals are reported. I have looked at some of
the thin sections and stained one core sample for K. Some